Because of that, an assumption has been made in the unaudited pro forma financial information that

Kungsleden’s bondholders are not redeemed. Furthermore, all the change of control clauses in Kungsleden’s

bank facilities have been waived and the unaudited pro forma financial information is based on an

assumption that these bank facilities remain in place.

 141

Tax effect on adjustments

The tax effect has been taken into account on all adjustments that are deemed to be tax deductible or taxable

in the unaudited pro forma financial information. Estimated tax effect may differ from actual tax effect when

the Offer is executed. The tax calculations are based on the statutory tax rate 20.6 per cent. for 2021.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR 1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2021

Based on the conditions above and the pro forma adjustments set out below, an unaudited pro forma

statement of income is set out below for the period 1 January – 30 June 2021:

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Castellum

(1

January –

30 June

2021)

IFRS

Kungsleden

(1 January

– 30 June

2021) IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

Castellum

Pro

forma

Statement

of income

(SEK million)

Income 2,936 1,289 0  4,225

Property costs -902 -404 0  -1,306

Net operating income 2 034 885 0  2,919

Central administrative expenses -77 -47 0  -124

Transaction costs 0 0 -45 A1 -45

Net financial costs

Net interest costs -374 -172 -65 A2 -611

Dividend 46 0 0  46

Leasingcost / Site leasehold fee -14 -15 0  -29

Income from property management

including transaction costs/financing fees

1,615 651 -110  2,156

Changes in value on properties 3,122 1,373 0  4,495

Changes in value on financial assets 296 0 0  296

Changes in value on derivatives 117 131 0  248

Writedown goodwill -53 0 0  -53

Income before tax 5,097 2,155 -110  7,142

Current tax -132 0 0  -132

Deferred tax 585 -444 13 A3 154

Net income for the period 5,550 1,711 -97  7,164

Notes to pro forma statement of income

A1

Transaction costs totalling SEK 45 million attributable to the acquisition of Kungsleden are assumed to have

arisen on 1 January 2021, entailing a pro forma adjustment in the pro forma statement of income for

transaction costs. The pro forma adjustments for these expenses are not expected to have a continuing impact

on the statement of income and are assumed not to be deductible.

 142

A2

The cash consideration for the acquisition of Kungsleden totalling SEK 7,806 million, as well as transaction

costs totalling SEK 45 million, will be financed through a bridge loan of SEK 8,000 million with an

[…]

totalling SEK 50 million. The ultimate financing may, however, look different, resulting in other interest

expenses being recognised than those presented for pro forma purposes above.

Up front and arrangement fees for the bridge loan of approximately SEK 30 million has been accrued over

the tenor of the loan (assumed to be a period of 12 months) and is in total SEK 15 million for the six month

period 1 January 2021 – 30 June 2021. The expenses of SEK 30 million are not expected to have continuing

impact on the statement of income (items of a non-recurring nature).

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the statement of income for increased interest expenses totalling SEK

65 million.

A3

Additional interest cost for the acquisition increases deferred tax income with SEK 13 million for the period

1 January – 30 June 2021.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF 30 JUNE 2021

Based on the conditions above and the pro forma adjustments set out below, an unaudited pro forma balance

sheet as of 30 June 2021 is set out below.

BALANCE SHEET

Castellum

30 June

2021

IFRS

Kungsleden

30 June

2021 IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

Castellum

Pro

forma

Balance

sheet

(SEK million)

Investment properties 97,250 42,539 0  139,789

Goodwill 1,620 0 9,198 A 10,818

Leases, right-of-use 1,035 629 0  1,664

Financial assets 6,566 0 0  6,566

Other fixed assets 205 17 0  222

Derivatives 0 38 -38 E 0

Current receivables 2,409 3 0  2,412

Cash and cash equivalents 997 901 0  1,898

Total Assets 110,082 44,127 9,160  163,369

Equity 50,926 19,367 -358 B 69,935

Deferred tax liability 10,794 3,350 1,705 D 15,849

Other provisions 10 9 0  19

Interest-bearing liabilities 43,023 19,671 7,851 C 70,545

Derivatives 653 90 -38 E 705

Lease liability 1,035 629 0  1,664

Non-interest bearing liabilities 3,641 1,011 0  4,652

Total Equity and Liabilities 110,082 44,127 9,160  163,369

 143

Notes to the unaudited pro forma balance sheet

A

In the pro forma balance sheet, the purchase price has been calculated at SEK 26,860 million consisting of an

issue of 79,028,043 new shares in Castellum with a value of SEK 19,054 million based on the closing share

price of 30 July 2021 of SEK 241.10 per share, and cash of SEK 7,806 million.

The preliminary purchase price allocation has been based on reported values in Kungsleden’s balance sheet

as of 30 June 2021, apart from the deferred tax related to the temporary difference on investment properties,

which has been based on Kungsleden’s reported values as of 31 December 2020. At the time of preparation